## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		N	ame	Execution Date	
Johnson Thread-View Systems, LLC 11/24/2010					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Quest Metrolo	ogy Gr	pup, LLC		
Street Address:	1012 Central	1012 Central Avenue South			
City:	Kent	Kent			
State/Country:	WASHINGTO	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98032				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11413			906		90
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (832)217-2993   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0   Phone: 7135283100   For its or its of the sent with of the sent					
Phone: 7135283100					e.
Address Line 1: 2777 Allen Parkway, Suite 1000					
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77019					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			E Randall Smith		
Total Attachments: 3   source=JTVS Pat Asst#page1.tif   source=JTVS Pat Asst#page2.tif   source=JTVS Pat Asst#page3.tif					

#### Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Johnson Thread-View Systems, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with offices at 109B West Dudley Town Road, Bloomfield, Connecticut 06002 (hereafter called "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following listed patents, patent applications and the inventions described and/or claimed therein (all collectively, the "Patent Assets"), and wishes to transfer such ownership therein to Quest Metrology Group, LLC, a Washington limited liability company having offices at 1012 Central Avenue South, Kent, Washington 98032 (hereafter called "Assignee"):

#### U.S. Provisional Patent Applications:

<u>Serial Number</u> 60/389,357	Filing Date 06/17/2002	<u>Title</u> An Inspection System & a Method for
61/070,112	03/20/2008	Implementing Same An Inspection System & a Method for
61/134,487	07/10/2008	Implementing Same Internal Inspection System & Method

U.S. Patent Applications:

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
11/413,906	04/28/2006	Component Positioning Device
11/502,678	08/16/2006	Inspection System & Method
12/383,141	03/20/2009	Inspection System & a Method for
		Implementing Same
12/459,983	07/10/2009	Internal Inspection System & Method
12/661,259	03/13/2010	Product Inspection System and a Method
		for Implementing Same that
		Incorporates a Correction Factor
12/661,733	03/23/2010	Product Inspection System and a Method
		for Implementing Same
12/798,586	04/07/2010	Product Inspection System and a Method
		for Implementing Same

### U.S. Patents:

Patent No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
7,128,298	10/843,755	05/12/2004	10/31/2006	Component Positioning Device
7,227,163	10/460,941	06/13/2003	06/05/2007	Product Inspection System and a Method
				for Implementing the Same
7,745,805	11/391,521	03/27/2006	06/29/2010	Product Inspection System and a Method
				for Implementing the Same that
				Incorporates a Correction Factor

#### PCT Patent Applications:

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US2003/019064	06/13/2003	An Inspection System and Method
PCT/US2009/004030	07/10/2009	An Inspection System and Method

1

# PATENT REEL: 025491 FRAME: 0663

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, including consideration as may be provided in the separate Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, it is hereby agreed:

- 1. Assignor hereby forever sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns:
  - (i) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to each of the Patent Assets, all substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, renewals, reissues, extensions and the like thereof, and any and all patents and like protection which may be granted therefor in the United States and any other country or place anywhere in the world, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes, and to the inventions which are the subjects thereof;
  - (ii) the right to file additional applications for patents and like protection for any invention described or claimed in any of the Patent Assets in any country;
  - (iii) all rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said inventions of subparagraphs (i) - (ii) herein, whether for infringement of said patents and like protection or other cause of action, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world; and
  - (iv) all international rights of priority associated with the inventions, applications, patents and like protection of subparagraphs (i) (ii) herein.
- 2. Assignor agrees that, upon or before execution of this Patent Assignment, it will ensure its attorneys provide all legal files relating to the Patents, Patent Applications and Inventions identified above to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor warrants that it owns the patents, patent applications and inventions identified herein, has the right and power to enter into this Assignment, is aware of no other party claiming any ownership or use rights in any of the Patent Assets, knows of no other arrangement, agreement or information inconsistent with or in conflict with this Patent Assignment and agrees not to participate in any of the same in the future.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and other authorities in foreign countries to issue any and all patents on said Inventions or resulting from said Application and from any and all related regular and other patent applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to Assignee, as assignee of our entire interest.
- 5. Assignor further hereby covenants and agrees that it and its representatives, including Stanley P. Johnson and Lawrence J. Zagorsky, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee or its assigns, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee or its assigns to obtain, maintain and enforce the full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned, including without limitation providing and/or executing further papers, instruments, and assignments, communicating facts relating to said Patent Assets and the prosecution histories thereof as may be known to it, and to testify as to the same in any interference, other proceeding or litigation when requested to do so by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

## PATENT REEL: 025491 FRAME: 0664

- 6. This Patent Assignment and its provisions shall be binding on the successors and assigns of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.
- 7. In the event that any provision, part or condition set forth in this Patent Assignment is deemed unenforceable or invalid, in whole or in part, by a court of record with competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Patent Assignment shall continue in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and this Patent Assignment its entirety shall remain in full force and effect in all other jurisdictions.

EXECUTED (in one or more original) this the 24 day of Hwenber, 2010.

ASSIGNOR: Johnson Thread-View Systems, LLC

By: Stanley R. John Printed Name: Stanft John Title: Prestreht

THE STATE OF muerta COUNTY OF Hand

**RECORDED: 12/10/2010** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared <u>Hankey Menu</u>, the <u>Menuluu</u> of Johnson Thread-View Systems, LLC, a Connecticit limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said company.

\$ \$ \$

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office, this 24" day of Up hube\_, 2010. NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Converticutor Commission Ex 10/31/30/1